
1999 Section 3AA Boys' Championship 1999 
Spring Lake Park Reserve-Schaar's Bluff      28 October 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS                AVG. TIME 
  1   St Paul Central Hs       58    3    9   10   16   20   23   26   17:09.4 
  2   Hastings Hs              62    1   12   13   17   19   29   53   17:08.2 
  3   South St Paul Hs        128    5    7   14   43   59   68   72   17:40.7 
  4   Woodbury Hs             135    4   21   25   35   50   54   63   17:51.8 
  5   Eagan Hs                159    6   30   37   40   46   47   60   18:01.1 
  6   St Paul Arlington Hs    170    2    8   34   62   64   71   79   17:57.3 
  7   St Thomas Academy       176   11   24   38   45   58   73   76   18:08.9 
  8   Cretin-Derham Hall      177   22   27   32   39   57   67   70   18:12.7 
  9   St Paul Harding Hs      180   15   18   44   51   52   81   82   18:08.6 
 10   Henry Sibley Hs         197   31   33   36   48   49   56   75   18:21.6 
 11   Park Hs                 231   28   41   42   55   65   66   69   18:31.8 
 12   Simley Hs               374   61   74   77   78   84             20:00.6 
 13   St Paul Johnson Hs      431   83   85   86   87   90             23:01.2 
 14   St Paul Como Park Hs    440   80   88   89   91   92   93        25:26.9 
 
1. St Paul Central Hs 
 1410     3  Paul Fischer, 12            16:27.6   
 1419     9  Dan Knappmiller, 11         17:09.3   
 1433    10  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 11     17:09.6   
 1439    16  David Wellington, 11        17:19.2   
 1438    20  Philip Wacker, 10           17:41.1   
 1423    23  Tim Looney, 11              17:50.6   
 1432    26  Erik Steen, 11              17:58.6   
Time = 85:46.7     Places = 58 
 
2. Hastings Hs 
  201     1  Ben Kimmes, 12              16:10.6   
  204    12  Luke Twedt, 12              17:15.1   
  202    13  Jason Matsch, 12            17:15.4   
  209    17  James Sorenson, 11          17:23.8   
  203    19  Nic Reichenbach, 12         17:36.2   
  208    29  Paul Siemens, 11            17:59.9   
  207    53  Neil Matsch, 11             18:41.9   
Time = 85:40.9     Places = 62 
 
3. South St Paul Hs 
  700     5  Jeff LeMire, 12             16:47.3   
  701     7  Nick Janssen, 12            16:59.6   
  702    14  Bill Bernard, 11            17:17.4   
  703    43  Mike Bauer, 10              18:25.9   
  707    59  Tony Mooney, 12             18:53.6   
  705    68  Eric Durand, 8              19:17.7   
  704    72  John Trandem, 11            19:40.8   
Time = 88:23.5     Places = 128 
 
4. Woodbury Hs 
 1006     4  Jason Lindelof, 10          16:45.8   
 1011    21  Jason Charlton, 11          17:41.8   
 1020    25  Brant Dalton, 12            17:56.7   
 1023    35  Patrick Morrell, 12         18:16.9   
 1019    50  Kevin Zinter, 11            18:37.9   
 1009    54  Grant Pearson, 10           18:44.7   
 1010    63  Nicholas Young, 10          19:02.3   
Time = 89:19.0     Places = 135 
 
5. Eagan Hs 
 1200     6  Scott Anderson, 12          16:50.2   
 1211    30  Tim Sheppard, 11            18:05.6   
 1214    37  Mike Wiese, 10              18:19.0   
 1213    40  Eric Swanson, 12            18:20.0   
 1201    46  Brendon Bain, 12            18:30.8   
 1207    47  Andy May, 11                18:31.1   
 1212    60  Dan Stevens, 9              18:59.0   
Time = 90:05.4     Places = 159 
 
6. St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1309     2  Yonas Seyum, 12             16:12.4   
 1314     8  Yasin Fetto, 12             17:05.7   
 1301    34  Aseged Balcha, 12           18:16.3   
 1303    62  Tunde Bolarinwa, 12         19:01.2   
 1300    64  Adebayo Ajibewa, 11         19:10.8   
 1308    71  Ahmad Lewis, 11             19:39.5   
 1307    79  Ryan Johnson, 12            20:03.5   
Time = 89:46.3     Places = 170 
 
 

7. St Thomas Academy 
  808    11  Corey Ettinger, 11          17:11.3   
  826    24  Brett Wilwert, 11           17:54.1   
  803    38  Josh Beckmann, 12           18:19.2   
  822    45  Kevin Smith, 11             18:30.5   
  801    58  Andy Assell, 12             18:49.6   
  816    73  Charles Huberty, 12         19:47.8   
  805    76  Jason Birr, 8               19:55.2   
Time = 90:44.6     Places = 176 
 
8. Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1120    22  Matt Donohoo, 12            17:49.3   
 1118    27  Jamie Smith, 11             17:58.9   
 1121    32  Brian Kntuson, 12           18:09.9   
 1108    39  Scott Peterson, 10          18:19.5   
 1116    57  Joe Schneider, 11           18:46.1   
 1107    67  Michael Leete, 10           19:17.2   
 1117    70  Paul Singh, 11              19:26.6   
Time = 91:03.5     Places = 177 
 
9. St Paul Harding Hs 
 1605    15  Phil Jahn, 12               17:19.0   
 1603    18  Mark Hessler, 11            17:35.7   
 1621    44  Neil Kwong, 9               18:29.4   
 1609    51  Mark Lynch, 11              18:38.9   
 1614    52  Brian Quarles, 12           18:40.1   
 1615    81  Adam Roub, 12               20:41.6   
 1600    82  Dan Anderson, 7             20:52.7   
Time = 90:43.0     Places = 180 
 
10. Henry Sibley Hs 
  307    31  Andrew Haugan, 11           18:08.9   
  325    33  Phil Haugan, 8              18:10.7   
  314    36  David Siegfried, 9          18:18.0   
  301    48  Nick Legendre, 12           18:34.0   
  305    49  Peter Vars, 12              18:36.5   
  302    56  Craig Nelson, 12            18:45.5   
  303    75  Jim Nikolai, 12             19:50.9   
Time = 91:47.9     Places = 197 
 
11. Park Hs 
  526    28  Aj Gouws, 10                17:59.1   
  509    41  Michael Sevcik, 9           18:20.3   
  505    42  David Borner, 9             18:21.4   
  518    55  Greg Jahner, 12             18:45.2   
  515    65  Jerod Nowicki, 11           19:13.0   
  508    66  Joe Miller, 9               19:14.7   
  521    69  Sean Stagg, 12              19:20.4   
Time = 92:38.8     Places = 231 
 
12. Simley Hs 
  601    61  Jason Oftedahl, 9           18:59.9   
  602    74  Alexander Stephens, 9       19:49.5   
  605    77  Derek Oehme, 10             19:57.6   
  603    78  Brian Kelly, 10             20:02.6   
  600    84  Sam Morin, 9                21:13.4   
Time = 100:02.8     Places = 374 
 
 
 
 



13. St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1902    83  Andy Ledman, 10             21:12.9   
 1901    85  Guy Humphrey, 12            21:30.7   
 1903    86  Juan Martinez, 10           22:26.1   
 1904    87  Justin Dubois, 9            22:26.9   
 1900    90  Jason Gadwa, 10             27:29.1   
Time = 115:05.6     Places = 431 
 

14. St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1503    80  Dean-Scott Lukesh, 12       20:23.9   
 1502    88  Nick Kieger, 9              23:23.9   
 1501    89  Paul Karlstad, 11           25:27.9   
 1500    91  Ali Abdirahman, 10          28:17.2   
 1507    92  Mark Phillippi, 11          29:41.8   
 1504    93  John Miller, 10             30:00.0   
Time = 127:14.5     Places = 440 

              TEAM 
  ID#  PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
 
  201     1     1  Ben Kimmes, 12              16:10.6    Hastings Hs 
 1309     2     2  Yonas Seyum, 12             16:12.4    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1410     3     3  Paul Fischer, 12            16:27.6    St Paul Central Hs 
 1006     4     4  Jason Lindelof, 10          16:45.8    Woodbury Hs 
  700     5     5  Jeff LeMire, 12             16:47.3    South St Paul Hs 
 1200     6     6  Scott Anderson, 12          16:50.2    Eagan Hs 
  701     7     7  Nick Janssen, 12            16:59.6    South St Paul Hs 
 1314     8     8  Yasin Fetto, 12             17:05.7    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1419     9     9  Dan Knappmiller, 11         17:09.3    St Paul Central Hs 
 1433    10    10  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 11     17:09.6    St Paul Central Hs 
  808    11    11  Corey Ettinger, 11          17:11.3    St Thomas Academy 
  204    12    12  Luke Twedt, 12              17:15.1    Hastings Hs 
  202    13    13  Jason Matsch, 12            17:15.4    Hastings Hs 
  702    14    14  Bill Bernard, 11            17:17.4    South St Paul Hs 
 1605    15    15  Phil Jahn, 12               17:19.0    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1439    16    16  David Wellington, 11        17:19.2    St Paul Central Hs 
  209    17    17  James Sorenson, 11          17:23.8    Hastings Hs 
 1707    18        Ephrem Woldellasee, 12      17:32.2    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1705    19        Fayiso Dube, 11             17:32.7    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1603    20    18  Mark Hessler, 11            17:35.7    St Paul Harding Hs 
  203    21    19  Nic Reichenbach, 12         17:36.2    Hastings Hs 
 1438    22    20  Philip Wacker, 10           17:41.1    St Paul Central Hs 
 1011    23    21  Jason Charlton, 11          17:41.8    Woodbury Hs 
 1120    24    22  Matt Donohoo, 12            17:49.3    Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1423    25    23  Tim Looney, 11              17:50.6    St Paul Central Hs 
  826    26    24  Brett Wilwert, 11           17:54.1    St Thomas Academy 
 1020    27    25  Brant Dalton, 12            17:56.7    Woodbury Hs 
 1432    28    26  Erik Steen, 11              17:58.6    St Paul Central Hs 
 1118    29    27  Jamie Smith, 11             17:58.9    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  526    30    28  Aj Gouws, 10                17:59.1    Park Hs 
  208    31    29  Paul Siemens, 11            17:59.9    Hastings Hs 
 1211    32    30  Tim Sheppard, 11            18:05.6    Eagan Hs 
  307    33    31  Andrew Haugan, 11           18:08.9    Henry Sibley Hs 
 1121    34    32  Brian Kntuson, 12           18:09.9    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  325    35    33  Phil Haugan, 8              18:10.7    Henry Sibley Hs 
 1301    36    34  Aseged Balcha, 12           18:16.3    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1023    37    35  Patrick Morrell, 12         18:16.9    Woodbury Hs 
  314    38    36  David Siegfried, 9          18:18.0    Henry Sibley Hs 
 1214    39    37  Mike Wiese, 10              18:19.0    Eagan Hs 
  803    40    38  Josh Beckmann, 12           18:19.2    St Thomas Academy 
 1108    41    39  Scott Peterson, 10          18:19.5    Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1213    42    40  Eric Swanson, 12            18:20.0    Eagan Hs 
  509    43    41  Michael Sevcik, 9           18:20.3    Park Hs 
  505    44    42  David Borner, 9             18:21.4    Park Hs 
  703    45    43  Mike Bauer, 10              18:25.9    South St Paul Hs 
 1621    46    44  Neil Kwong, 9               18:29.4    St Paul Harding Hs 
  822    47    45  Kevin Smith, 11             18:30.5    St Thomas Academy 
 1201    48    46  Brendon Bain, 12            18:30.8    Eagan Hs 
 1207    49    47  Andy May, 11                18:31.1    Eagan Hs 
  301    50    48  Nick Legendre, 12           18:34.0    Henry Sibley Hs 
  305    51    49  Peter Vars, 12              18:36.5    Henry Sibley Hs 
 1019    52    50  Kevin Zinter, 11            18:37.9    Woodbury Hs 
 1609    53    51  Mark Lynch, 11              18:38.9    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1614    54    52  Brian Quarles, 12           18:40.1    St Paul Harding Hs 
  207    55    53  Neil Matsch, 11             18:41.9    Hastings Hs 
 1009    56    54  Grant Pearson, 10           18:44.7    Woodbury Hs 
  518    57    55  Greg Jahner, 12             18:45.2    Park Hs 
  302    58    56  Craig Nelson, 12            18:45.5    Henry Sibley Hs 
 1116    59    57  Joe Schneider, 11           18:46.1    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  801    60    58  Andy Assell, 12             18:49.6    St Thomas Academy 
  707    61    59  Tony Mooney, 12             18:53.6    South St Paul Hs 
 1212    62    60  Dan Stevens, 9              18:59.0    Eagan Hs 
  601    63    61  Jason Oftedahl, 9           18:59.9    Simley Hs 
 1303    64    62  Tunde Bolarinwa, 12         19:01.2    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1010    65    63  Nicholas Young, 10          19:02.3    Woodbury Hs 
 1300    66    64  Adebayo Ajibewa, 11         19:10.8    St Paul Arlington Hs 
  515    67    65  Jerod Nowicki, 11           19:13.0    Park Hs 
  508    68    66  Joe Miller, 9               19:14.7    Park Hs 
 1107    69    67  Michael Leete, 10           19:17.2    Cretin-Derham Hall 
  705    70    68  Eric Durand, 8              19:17.7    South St Paul Hs 



  521    71    69  Sean Stagg, 12              19:20.4    Park Hs 
 1117    72    70  Paul Singh, 11              19:26.6    Cretin-Derham Hall 
 1308    73    71  Ahmad Lewis, 11             19:39.5    St Paul Arlington Hs 
  704    74    72  John Trandem, 11            19:40.8    South St Paul Hs 
  816    75    73  Charles Huberty, 12         19:47.8    St Thomas Academy 
  602    76    74  Alexander Stephens, 9       19:49.5    Simley Hs 
  303    77    75  Jim Nikolai, 12             19:50.9    Henry Sibley Hs 
  805    78    76  Jason Birr, 8               19:55.2    St Thomas Academy 
  605    79    77  Derek Oehme, 10             19:57.6    Simley Hs 
  603    80    78  Brian Kelly, 10             20:02.6    Simley Hs 
 1307    81    79  Ryan Johnson, 12            20:03.5    St Paul Arlington Hs 
 1503    82    80  Dean-Scott Lukesh, 12       20:23.9    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1615    83    81  Adam Roub, 12               20:41.6    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1600    84    82  Dan Anderson, 7             20:52.7    St Paul Harding Hs 
 1902    85    83  Andy Ledman, 10             21:12.9    St Paul Johnson Hs 
  600    86    84  Sam Morin, 9                21:13.4    Simley Hs 
 1901    87    85  Guy Humphrey, 12            21:30.7    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1703    88        John Crabtree, 11           21:32.2    St Paul Highland Hs 
 1903    89    86  Juan Martinez, 10           22:26.1    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1904    90    87  Justin Dubois, 9            22:26.9    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1502    91    88  Nick Kieger, 9              23:23.9    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1501    92    89  Paul Karlstad, 11           25:27.9    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1900    93    90  Jason Gadwa, 10             27:29.1    St Paul Johnson Hs 
 1500    94    91  Ali Abdirahman, 10          28:17.2    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1507    95    92  Mark Phillippi, 11          29:41.8    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 1504    96    93  John Miller, 10             30:00.0    St Paul Como Park Hs 
 


